

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; JOHN BERRY,
Director of the United States Office of Personnel Management, in his official capacity,

Defendants

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; JOHN BERRY,
Director of the United States Office of Personnel Management, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES—
INCLUDING OBJECTING MEMBERS OF THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL
ADVISORY GROUP, REPRESENTATIVES NANCY PELOSI AND
STENY H. HOYER—AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE***

Heather C. Sawyer, Minority Counsel
COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
Ranking Members John Conyers, Jr.
and Jerrold Nadler
B-336 Rayburn Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-6906

Miriam R. Nemetz
Kathleen Connery Dawe
Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amici House Members

**A complete list of Amici House Members appears on the reverse*

The Members of the House of Representatives participating as *amici* include:

Nancy Pelosi,
House Democratic Leader

Steny H. Hoyer,
House Democratic Whip

James E. Clyburn
*House Assistant
Democratic Leader*

Jerrold Nadler
*Ranking Member,
Subcomm. on the Constitution*

John Conyers, Jr.
*Ranking Member,
Committee on the Judiciary*

Barney Frank, Tammy Baldwin, Jared Polis, David N. Cicilline
LGBT Equality Caucus Co-Chairs

Gary L. Ackerman
Robert E. Andrews
Karen Bass
Xavier Becerra
Shelley Berkley
Howard L. Berman
Timothy H. Bishop
Earl Blumenauer
Suzanne Bonamici
Robert A. Brady
Bruce L. Braley
Lois Capps
Michael E. Capuano
André Carson
Judy Chu
Hansen Clarke
Yvette D. Clarke
Wm. Lacy Clay
Emanuel Cleaver
Steve Cohen
Gerald E. Connolly
Joe Courtney
Joseph Crowley
Danny K. Davis
Susan A. Davis
Diana DeGette
Rosa L. DeLauro
Theodore E. Deutch
Lloyd Doggett
Michael F. Doyle
Donna F. Edwards
Keith Ellison
Eliot L. Engel
Anna G. Eshoo
Sam Farr
Chaka Fattah
Bob Filner
Marcia L. Fudge
John Garamendi
Charles A. Gonzalez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS’S TREATMENT OF LESBIANS AND GAY MEN CONFIRMS THAT LAWS TARGETING THIS GROUP WARRANT HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL REVIEW.	5
II. SECTION 3 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	12
A. Section 3 is not the rational result of impartial lawmaking and violates our constitutional commitment to neutrality of the law where the rights of citizens are at stake.....	14
B. Section 3 undermines Congress’s legitimate interest in respecting state marriages as a means of ensuring the stability and welfare of American families.	17
1. “Responsible procreation and childrearing” does not justify discriminating against married gay and lesbian couples and their children.....	17
2. Section 3 unjustifiably harms married gay and lesbian couples and their children, undermining Congress’s legitimate interest in respecting state-sanctioned marriages.	20
C. DOMA undercuts Congress’s legitimate interest in respecting state sovereignty.....	22
D. Congress’s interest in conserving resources—an interest likely undercut by DOMA—cannot come at the cost of equal protection.	24
E. The reasons invented in response to litigation also do not justify Section 3.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	2
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5, 12, 20, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010).....	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	20
<i>Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	7, 21, 27, 29
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	3, 7, 17
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	23
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 13
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Mass. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. 2012)	7, 13, 22, 29
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 639 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Plyler v. J. & R. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1972)	13, 19
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	15
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	23
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	14
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Witt v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.1101 (Supp. 1952)	28
2 U.S.C. § 653	26
5 U.S.C. § 8101	21
11 U.S.C. § 302(a)	21
26 U.S.C. § 6013	21
29 U.S.C. § 2601	21
42 U.S.C. § 7385s-3(d)(1)	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:46 (2009)	23
Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (Sept. 21, 1996)	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 15, § 8 (2009)	23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. H7275 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	2
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
153 Cong. Rec. H13,252 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2007).....	10
155 Cong. Rec. H4934 (daily ed. Apr. 29, 2009)	11
<i>An Examination of the Constitutional Amendment on Marriage: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Property Rights of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 20, 2005)</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Defending Marriage: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. (Apr. 15, 2011).....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Domestic Partnership Benefits and Obligations Act of 2009, H.R. 2517 and S. 1102, 111th Cong. (2009).....</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>Employment Non-Discrimination: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 111th Cong. (Nov. 5, 2009)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Ensuring the Continuity of the United States Government: A Proposed Constitutional Amendment to Guarantee a Functioning Congress: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Property Rights of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Jan. 27, 2004).....</i>	<i>9</i>
H.R. 1397, 112th Cong. (2011).....	10
H.R. 3685, 110th Cong. (2007).....	10
H.R. 8269, 95th Cong. (1977).....	9
H.R. Rep. 104-664, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 (July 9, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. 111-86 (2009)	10
<i>Judicial Activism vs. Democracy: What Are the National Implications of the Massachusetts Goodridge Decision and the Judicial Invalidation of Traditional Marriage Laws?: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Property Rights of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Mar. 3, 2004).....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Legal Threats to Traditional Marriage: Implications for Public Policy: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Apr. 22, 2004).....</i>	<i>8</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Limiting Federal Court Jurisdiction to Protect Marriage for the States: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (June 24, 2004)</i>	8
Markup Session, H.R. 3396, Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on Judiciary (May 30, 1996).....	15
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act, Rider to the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, H.R. 2647, Pub. L. No. 111-84 (2009).....	10
<i>Preserving Traditional Marriage: A View from the States: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (June 22, 2004)</i>	8
S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011).....	10
<i>Testimony Relating to the “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell” Policy: Hearing Before S. Comm. on Armed Services, 111th Cong. (Mar. 18, 2010)</i>	5
<i>The Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Mar. 30, 2004)</i>	8
<i>The Domestic Partnership Benefits and Obligations Act of 2009: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federal Workforce, Postal Service, & D.C. of the Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 111th Cong. (July 8, 2009) available at http://tinyurl.com/3r34xst</i> .16, 27	
<i>The Federal Marriage Amendment (The Musgrave Amendment): Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (May 13, 2004)</i>	8
<i>The Respect for Marriage Act: Assessing the Impact of DOMA on American Families: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. (July 20, 2011)</i>	8
<i>What is Needed to Defend the Bipartisan Defense of Marriage Act of 1996?: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Property Rights of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Sept. 4, 2003)</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>An Act Implementing The Guarantee of Equal Protection Under The Constitution of The State for Same Sex Couples</i> , S.B. 899, Jan. 2009 Leg. (Conn. 2009).....	23
Bob Barr, <i>No Defending the Defense of Marriage Act</i> , LA Times, Jan. 5, 2009	24
Charlotte A. Schoenborn, <i>Marital Status and Health: United States, 1999-2002</i> , Advance Data From Vital and Health Statistics Report 351 (Dec. 15, 2004), available at http://tinyurl.com/pfj75	20
David Pitt and Michael Crumb, <i>3 Iowa justices ousted, rulings likely slowed</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 3, 2010), available at http://tinyurl.com/5u2zlbo	7
Dep't of Defense, Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of "Don't Ask, Don't Tell," (Nov. 30, 2010), available at http://tinyurl.com/3by3olg	11
<i>Gay and Lesbian Rights</i> , Gallup, 2008, available at http://tinyurl.com/278saqd	9
House Manual § 840, Rule XIII, cl. 3(c)(3) (112th Cong.).....	26
Laura Langbein & Mark A. Yost, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Negative Externalities</i> , 90 Soc. Sci. Q. 292 (June 1, 2009)	18
Letter from Dayna K. Shah, GAO Assoc. General Counsel, to Hon. Bill Frist, Senate Majority Leader (Jan. 23, 2004), available at http://tinyurl.com/2l5t6v	25
Lymari Morales, <i>In U.S., 67% Support Repealing "Don't Ask, Don't Tell"</i> , Gallup, Dec. 9, 2010, available at http://tinyurl.com/2abb22l	11
M. V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>Counting on Couples: Fiscal Savings from Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry in Connecticut</i> , The Williams Institute (Mar. 2005), available at http://tinyurl.com/3layzh9	26
M.V. Lee Badgett & R. Bradley Sears, <i>Putting A Price on Equality? The Impact of Same-Sex Marriage on California's Budget</i> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 197 (2005)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Michael A. Wald, <i>Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective</i> , 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 291 (2001)	20
Nat’l Org. for Marriage, <i>Will Pro-Gay Marriage Millionaires Divide and Conquer the GOP</i> (Sept. 27, 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/3t2ddf4	6
Nicholas Confessore & Michael Barbaro, <i>New York Allows Same-Sex Marriage, Becoming Largest State to Pass Law</i> , n. Y. Times, June 24, 2011	23
Pam Belluck, <i>Mass. Rejects Bill to Eliminate Gay Marriage</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2005	23
Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Releases Estimates of Same-Sex Married Couples</i> (Sept. 27, 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/43qu56t	4
R. Bradley Sears & Suzanne Goldberg, <i>Supporting Families, Saving Funds: A Fiscal Analysis Of New Jersey’s Family Equality Act</i> , The Williams Institute (Nov. 2003), available at http://tinyurl.com/3kutbuk	26
U.S. Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> , June 21, 2004, available at http://tinyurl.com/5gfwbf	26
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Defense of Marriage Act</i> (Jan. 31, 1997), available at http://tinyurl.com/4rj2s	25
USA Today, <i>Report: ‘Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell’ costs \$363M</i> (Feb. 14, 2006), available at http://tinyurl.com/3zyvzvtv	11
Wendy R. Ginsberg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Federal Employee Benefits and Same-Sex Partnerships</i> 1 (2011)	23
